
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

Looker, 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York Health and 
Care Collaborative & a PCN Clinical Director 
 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North Yorkshire 
Police 
 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York CVS 
 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS England 
and Improvement 
 
Naomi Lonergan – Director of Operations, North 
Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
 
Jamaila Hussain – Corporate Director of Adult Social 
Care and Integration 
 
 



 

Anne Coyle (Substitute for Corporate Director of 
People) – Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.  
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 16 March 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 16 May 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy 
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public meeting 
can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Annual Update from the Health and Wellbeing 
Board's Ageing Well Partnership   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update 
on the work the Ageing Well Partnership has undertaken since last 
reporting to the board in May 2021. 

 
5. Draft Dementia Strategy   (Pages 21 - 38) 
 This paper aims to brief members of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board on the progress being made towards the publication of a 
Dementia Strategy for the City this summer. This is timely given we 
are midway through Dementia Awareness Week. 

 
6. Update on the Integrated Care System   (Pages 39 - 52) 
 This report updates board members on the national reforms to the 

NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for the 
changes which are due to come into force in July 2022.  

 
7. Presentation on the Day: Covid 19 Update: 

Recovery and Living with Covid   
 

 The Joint Consultant in Public Health will give a presentation on 
the current situation in relation to Covid-19 including recovery 
plans. This item will be in presentation format to ensure that the 
most up to date information can be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Telephone No – 01904 555704 
Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 16 March 2022 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Looker, 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) – Chair, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Jamaila Hussain – Director of Prevention, 
Commissioning and Education 
 
Peter Roderick – Joint Consultant in Public 
Health, City of York Council and NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
 
Janet Wright – Chair, Healthwatch York 
(substitute for Siân Balsom) 
 
Mabs Hussain – Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police (substitute for Lisa 
Winward) 
 
Bridget Lentall – Head of Service, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(substitute for Naomi Lonergan) 
 
Lucy Brown – Head of Communications – 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust (substitute for Simon 
Morritt) 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Apologies Councillor Craghill 
 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council 
 
 
Siân Balsom – Chief Executive, Healthwatch 
York 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York 
Health and Care Collaborative & a PCN 
Clinical Director 
 
Naomi Lonergan, Director of Operations, 
North Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS 
England and Improvement 

 

79. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

80. Minutes  
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19 January 2022 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

 

Page 2



 
81. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were members of the public registered 
to speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

82. Presentation on the Day: Better Care Fund Update  
 
The Director of Prevention & Commissioning gave a 
presentation to provide the Board with an update on the Better 
Care Fund (BCF). 
 
Key points raised during the presentation included: 

 Better care funding had been agreed for 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

 The York plan had been signed off and agreed by NHS 
England with activity targets. 

 An outline of changes in BCF performance metrics was 
given, together with an update on performance around 
unplanned hospitalisation for chronic ambulatory care 
sensitive conditions, length of stay and discharges. 

 BCF funds had remained the same at ~£20 million. 

 Key findings from VENN included that there was a focus 
on discharges from hospital and crisis teams and Local 
Area co-ordinators were working well together to support 
people in remaining at home for longer. 

 There were concerns that t
[...]
re Board members remain informed on the 
Mental Health Partnership. 
 
 

86. Update on the Integrated Care System  

Page 6



 
This report updated Board members on the national reforms to 
the NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for 
the changes which were due to come into force in July 2022. 
The Joint Consultant in Public Health, City of York Council and 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group was in 
attendance to present the report and respond questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Clinical commissioning groups were to be abolished on 1 
July 2022 and replaced with regional integrated care 
systems (ICS). 

 As part of the transition, a number of appointments at 
board level of the ICS had been made and the place-
based partnership was to be a key committee of the new 
system to ensure as many decisions as possible are made 
locally. 

 The place-based partnership was due to have 
responsibility for areas such as quality and safety of care, 
in the financing of healthcare and population health 
elements in order to maximise health gain. 

 Place-based partnership governance arrangements had 
not yet been established. 

 Health and Wellbeing Board chairs will be invited to sit on 
the Integrated Care Partnership and will have an active 
role in setting the ICS Strategy. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the developments, including the proposed 
structure and arrangements for the NHS and care 
within our region from next financial year be noted. 

ii.     That the minutes of the November 2021 York Health 
and Care Alliance meeting be noted. 

 
Reason; To ensure members remain informed of developments 
in the establishment of the Integrated Care System.  
 
 

87. Report of the Chair of the York Health and Care 
Collaborative  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report on the 
work of the York Health and Care Collaborative. The Joint 
Consultant in Public Health, City of York Counci
[...]
ners) in order to 
work to alleviate issues of poverty in York. 

 York was overall a wealthy city, however there significant 
issues such as a 13 year difference in life expectancy from 
the least to most deprived parts of the city, a higher than 
average number of part time, insecure and low paid jobs 
than average and 1/3 of residents in rented or social 
accommodation. 

 The ratio of rent to earnings in York was comparable to 
London. 

 The Poverty Truth Commission sought to humanise 
decision making and create positive relationships between 
those with power and those the decisions affect. 

 Money had been raised for one year, and more was being 
sought for a second year. 

 Two co-ordinators had been recruited and began work on 
1 March 2022. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 Members commented that poverty was the root cause of 
almost all health issues including eating habits, housing, 
dentistry and care costs. 

 The cost of living was set to increase dramatically in 2022, 
making the importance of the Commission greater. 

 A similar approach had been taken in Leeds, and had led 
to greater credibility of decisions made around poverty 
due to the input of community commissioners. 

 It was recognised that the Commission would not 
eradicate poverty in the city, however it sought to alleviate 
the issue by improving decision making and building trust. 

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To update members on the work of the Commission. 
 
 

89. Presentation on the Day: Update on the Current Situation 
re: Covid-19  
 
The Joint Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation on 
the current situation in relation to Covid-19 including recovery 
plans. This item was in presentation format to ensure that the 

Page 9



most up to date information could be presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Cases of Covid-19 were increasing and nearing 600 cases 
per 100,000. York had the highest case rate in the 
Yorkshire and Humber region, however the increase was 
broadly in line with national trends. 

 Vaccinations were reducing the effect of increasing Covid-
19 infection rates. 

 Case rates were highest in the 35-39, 30-34, 40-44 and 
45-59 age ranges respectively. 

 18.4% of cases were of the BA.2 Omicron sub-lineage 
strain which was a variant under investigation, but thought 
to have a higher transmissibility rate the BA.1 Omicron. 

 As of 15/03/2022 there were 156 people with Covid-19 in 
a general/acute hospital bed in York and 2 in the Intensive 
Treatment Unit. Many other these may be in hospital with 
Covid but not necessarily in hospital for that reason. 

 Free Covid testing funded by the Government was due to 
end at the end of March. 

 
Comments and questions from Board members included: 

 A fourth vaccine dose for over 75s and a first dose for 
children 5-11 were due to become available in April. 

 Anyone who had not yet taken up the offer of a vaccine 
were still welcome to book a slot. 

 There were acute pressures for availability of beds in York 
hospitals due to infection control measures.  

 
Resolved: 

i.     That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Board members remain updated on the 
current situation regarding Covid-19 in York. 
 
 

90. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair mentioned that both the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the York Health and Care Alliance were to distribute a 
Cultural Values Survey to Board members in the first week of 
May. 
 

Page 10



The Chair thanked the Vice-Chair, Dr Nigel Wells for his work 
on the Health and Wellbeing Board due to his post being 
scheduled to be abolished before the next meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runicman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 18:31]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 18th May 2022 

 

 
Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Ageing Well 
Partnership 
 
Update from the Ageing Well Partnership 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the work the Ageing Well Partnership has undertaken 
since last reporting to the board in May 2021. 

2. The board are asked to note the report and ratify their continued 
support for the partnership’s direction of travel. 

3. Joe Micheli who is the chair of the partnership and Carl Wain lead 
officer for Age Friendly York from the Communities and Prevention 
team, will attend the meeting to present this report 

Background 

4. The joint health and wellbeing strategy for 2017-22 identifies four 
principal themes to be addressed. One of these themes is ageing 
well with the key priority for that theme being to reduce loneliness 
and isolation for older people. 

5. Additionally in 2019 the Health and Wellbeing Board undertook a 
mid-way review of the joint health and wellbeing strategy and 
identified that the following priority would be their focus for ageing 
well for the rest of the strategy’s lifetime: 

The board’s ambition is that York will be the most age friendly city it 
can be. We will ensure that our Age Friendly programme of work is 
connected across all ages and parts of society. 

6. Progressing the Age Friendly York work has therefore been the 
predominant focus of the Ageing Well Partnership since that time.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/12806/joint_health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2017_to_2022


 

Chair’s Update 

7. The partnership was previously co-chaired by a representative from 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and a 
representative from York’s Public Health Team. However due to 
both retirement and re-structures a collective decision was made 
for this to be undertaken by the council’s Head of Service for 
Communities and Prevention, w
[...]
 therefore kept live with 
any additional views gathered each month. If this informs a new or 
revised action point, then this is submitted to the Ageing Well 
Partnership for amendment to the action plan. 

Options  

21. There are no specific options for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
but they are asked to:  

a. Indicate their ongoing support for the direction of travel for the 
Ageing Well Partnership including the three identified priorities 

Page 16

https://www.livewellyork.co.uk/stayingphysicallyactive/
https://www.livewellyork.co.uk/stayingphysicallyactive/
https://www.livewellyork.co.uk/information-and-advice/health-and-wellbeing/emotional-health-feelrealyork/
https://www.thecaresfamily.org.uk/
https://www.york.gov.uk/health-social-care/age-friendly-york/7


 

around progressing the Age Friendly York project; developing a 
dementia strategy and undertaking further work around, 
emotional wellbeing loneliness and social isolation. 

Strategic/Operational Plans 
 

22. The Ageing Well Partnership will naturally consider the new Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy within its future work programme and the 
evolving Health and Care Alliance prospectus and contribution to 
respective strategic priorities.  

 Implications 

23. It is important that the priorities in relation to ageing well in the joint 
health and wellbeing strategy are delivered. The establishment of 
the Ageing Well Partnership has enabled this to be achieved. 

 Recommendations 

24. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to  

a. Indicate their ongoing support for the direction of travel for the 
Ageing Well Partnership including the three identified priorities 
around progressing the Age Friendly York project; developing a 
dementia strategy; and undertaking further work around 
loneliness and social isolation 

Reason: To give the Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of the 
work of the Ageing Well Partnership and assurance in relation to 
strategy delivery. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chi
[...]
 in the decisions 
made.     

Page 23



 

 Legal: legal oversight of the final draft will be sought 

 Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder 
implications  

 Information Technology (IT): The Dementia Strategy will need 
to be accessible and easy read. City of York Council 
communications team are engaged to support with this. 

 Property: there are no property implications  

 Risk Management 

16. There is potential reputational risk to delays in the publication of a 
Dementia Strategy, as there has been significant public 
commitment to this for a significant length of time. There are also 
risks in publishing a Strategy which has not received full 
commitment from the necessary stakeholders. 

 Recommendations 

17. The author recommends that the next 2 months are used to ensure 
a final draft strategy which sets clear and achievable ambitions for 
the City to provide good support to its residents living with 
Dementia and their carers. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to indicate their support 
for this recommendation. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jamaila Hussain 
 
Co-author: Abby Hands 
Head of Transformation 
City of York Council 

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director, Adults & Integration 
City of York Council 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 09.05.2022 

Chief Officer’s name: Jamaila Hussain 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annex A: Draft York Dementia Strategy 

Page 24



 

York Dementia Strategy 
2022-2027 

 

 

                     

 

Foreword 

To be written by Denise Nightingale and Jamaila Hussain. To reference: 

 priorities determined by the former Dementia Action Alliance – now the York Dementia Collaborative 

 the York Minds and Voices strategy 

P
age 25



ANNEX A 

 

 Our aspirations as a City to be Dementia Friendly, with a clear focus on tackling inequality and making sure no-one is left behind f
[...]
k 
Council 

 
Update on the Integrated Care System 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report updates board members on the national reforms to the NHS, 

health and care, and developments locally to plan for the changes which 
are due to come into force in July 2022.  

5. It also updates board members on the progress of establishing a place-
based partnership (‘The York Health and Care Alliance’) as a joint 
committee of the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
together with presenting minutes of recent Alliance meetings for the 
Board to note. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  
 

a) Note and comment on the developments, including the proposed 
structure and arrangements for the NHS and care within our region from 
next financial year 
 

b) Note the minutes of recent York Health and Care Alliance meetings 
 

 
Background 
 
Update on current plans and governance of Integrated Care Systems 
 
6. The NHS White Paper ‘Integration and Innovation’ was published in 

February 2021; this led to the Health and Care Bill, published July 2021 
which set out key legislative proposals for the NHS reforms, and was 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 

passed as an act of Parliament on the 28th April 2022.  In summary, it will 
lead to Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) being established on a statutory 
footing and taking on the statutory and allocative duties of Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in July 2022; from this point NHS Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group will cease to exist.  

7. Humber Coast and Vale Partnership has operated as a non-statutory 
organisation for several years now, and in 2020 was designated an 
Integrated Care System (ICS). Once it is formally established in July 
2022, it will be known as Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership, with the two governance arms of the ICS being known as 
‘Humber and North Yorkshire NHS Integrated Care Board’ and ‘Humber 
and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership’. 

8. Plans for Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership have 
been emerging over the last nine months, and have been summarised in 
previous updates to the Health and Wellbeing Board, including 
implications for the Board itself. 

9. Since the March 2022 update, the following developments should be 
noted: 

 The Health and Care Bill gaining Royal Assent on the 28th April 2022 
and therefore becoming an Act of Parliament. A useful summary of 
some of the late changes to the Bill, which include a rejection of plans 
to publish NHS workforce targets and an amendment of proposals 
around NHS reorganisation powers, can be found on the Kings Fund 
website: 

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2022/05/health-and-care-act-2022-
challenges-and-opportunities 

 The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board has met for 
the first time in shadow form, and intends to publish its constitution on 
the 20th May 2022 and the schedule of delegated functions (to, for 
instance place-based boards) on the 27th May 2022 

 The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership 
membership and approach is developing, and we have been told that 
the Core membership will include six Place Lead Chief Executives, 
six Place Elected Members - in most cases, drawn from Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (for Place to determine), six NHS Place Directors 
plus the independent joint Chair of the ICP and ICB, the ICP Vice 
chair, the ICB Chief Executive and the ICB Chief Operating Officer. 

Page 40

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2022/05/health-and-care-act-2022-challenges-and-opportunities
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2022/05/health-and-care-act-2022-challenges-and-opportunities


 

There will then be a wider ‘partnership community’ including, for 
example, Public health, Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and 
Autism, the VCSE, Community and Social Enterprise, Healthwatch, 
Members of the public, and other key partners. 

 An emerging clinical model is being

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 18 May 2022 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, Perrett (Substitute for Cllr 
Looker) 
 
Dr Emma Broughton – Chair of the York 
Health and Care Collaborative & a PCN 
Clinical Director 
 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council 
 
Mabs Hussain – Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police (substitute for Lisa 
Winward) 
 
David Harbourne - Chair of York CVS 
(Substitute for Alison Semmence) 
 
Siân Balsom – Chief Executive, Healthwatch 
York 
 
David Kerr - Community Mental Health 
Transformation Programme & Delivery Lead 
(NYY&S) & TEWV Lead Master Coach 
(Substitute for Naomi Lonergan) 
 
Simon Morritt – Chief Executive, York 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Stephanie Porter – Director for Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
 
Jamaila Hussain – Director of Prevention, 
Commissioning and Education [from 4.48pm] 
 
Peter Roderick – Joint Consultant in Public 
Health, City of York Council and NHS Vale of 



York Clinical Commissioning Group  
 

Apologies Cllr Looker 
 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS 
England and Improvement 
 
Naomi Lonergan, Director of Operations, 
North Yorkshire & York – Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care 
Group 
 
Shaun Jones – Deputy Locality Director, NHS 
England and Improvement 

  

 
91. Declarations of Interest  

 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

92. Minutes  
 
The Chair advised that the appointment of Vice Chair would be 
addressed when membership was approved at Annual Council 
on 26 May 2022. 
 
The Director of Public Health asked for an action log to be 
included in the minutes. The Democracy Officer agreed to check 
this with the Monitoring Officer. A Member requested 
clarification on the statutory duties around dementia.  
 



Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 16 March 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
 

93. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there was one member of the public 
registered to speak under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 5 [Draft 
Dementia Strategy], noting concern that York was to apply for 
Age Friendly City status. She explained that older people and 
disabled people had many interests in common and the 
exclusion of blue badge holders in the city centre was a 
significant contributor to older people accessing the city centre. 
She noted the resulting loss in trade from this and listed other 
barriers to access the city centre. She did not believe that the 
city could call itself age friendly.  
 
 

94. Annual Update from the Health and Wellbeing Board's 
Ageing Well Partnership  
 
Board Members considered a report from the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s Ageing Well Partnership. He 
detailed the progress of projects noting that York would apply 
for Age Friendly Status in December 2022. He gave examples 
in relation to this. 
 
[The Director of Prevention and Commissioning joined the 
meeting at 4.48pm] 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board’s Ageing Well Partnership explained:  

 That he had not received any comments regarding the 
obstacles (i.e. curbs) as a result of people having to use 
roads as a result of pavement cafes. He noted that the 
council was looking at having dropped curbs and the yet to 
be appointed Access Officer would be looking at this. 

 How the Age Friendly Citizen Group had been created. 

 That regarding passing on information to people in their 
thirties and forties, there was an intergenerational coordinator 
for this. 

 An article on ‘Take a seat’ could be included the Our City 
publication. 



 That a copies of the take a seat map could be provided to 
Members.  

 
Resolved:  That Board Members indicate their ongoing support 

for the direction of travel for the Ageing Well 
Partnership including the three identified priorities 
around progressing the Age Friendly York project; 
developing a dementia strategy; and undertaking 
further work around loneliness and social isolation. 

 
Reason:  To give the Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of 

the work of the Ageing Well. 
 
 

95. Draft Dementia Strategy  
 
Board Members considered a report that detailed the draft 
Dementia Strategy for York. The Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration and Head of Transformation were in attendance to 
present the report. The Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration outlined the paper noting that she was the Dementia 
lead for the Council. She detailed the proposed delivery timeline 
noting that the strategy was in its final draft. Referring to the 
draft strategy at Annex A she noted the support needed for 
unpaid carers. The Director for Primary Care, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group added that statutory bodies had 
been working on a range of activities to support the strategy. 
 
The Director of Public Health was pleased to see the prevention 
plan in the strategy and expressed that she would like to see a 
detailed prevention plan. The Corporate Director, Adults and 
Integration explained that prevention would be the biggest part 
of the strategy and she undertook to bring actions back to the 
Board. The Corporate Director, Adults and Integration was 
asked and clarified that regarding timelines, the strategy was 
linking in with the Humber Integrated Care Board and dovetail 
with this. 
 
Resolved:  

i. That the next two months be used to ensure there is 
a final draft strategy which sets clear and achievable 
ambitions for the City to provide good support to its 
residents living with Dementia and their carers.  

ii. That the strategy to brought back to the Board for 
consideration at its meeting in September. 



 
Reason: To ensure there is a final draft strategy which sets 

clear and achievable ambitions for the City to 
provide good support to its residents living with 
Dementia and their carers.  

 
 

96. Update on the Integrated Care System  
 
Board Members considered a report that provided an update on 
the Integrated Care System (ICS). The Consultant in Public 
Health City of York Council/Vale of York CCG outlined the 
report detailing the developments from the March 2022 update. 
The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
Constitution would be published on 20 May 2022 and the 
schedule of delegated functions on the 27 May 2022. The 
minutes of the Board meetings held on 28 February and 29 
March 2022 were included at Annexes A and B. 

In response to Member questions the Director of Public Health 
and Consultant in Public Health City of York Council/Vale of 
York CCG confirmed that: 

 Regarding reassurance in governance arrangements 
discussions regarding governance arranges were ongoing 
and there would be a strong steer from the ICS Board on 
governance and a proposal would be taken to the next York 
Health and Care Alliance Board meeting. 

 Healthwatch had a place on the Humber and North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Partnership. 

[At this point in the meeting the Chief Executive, York Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust declared a retrospective 
declaration of interest as the designate provider of the Humber 
Integrated Care Board]. 

Resolved:  
i. That the developments, including the proposed 

structure and arrangements for the NHS and care 
within our region from next financial year be noted. 

ii. That the minutes of recent York Health and Care 
Alliance meetings be noted. 

 



Reason:  To ensure members remain informed of 
developments in the establishment of the Integrated 
Care System. 

 
97. Presentation on the Day: Covid 19 Update: Recovery and 

Living with Covid  
 
The Joint Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation on 
the current situation in relation to Covid-19 including recovery 
plans. This item was in presentation format to ensure that the  
most up to date information could be presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Covid testing had ended at the end of March 2022 and the  

 ONS testing survey used for the data.  

 The previous week York had the lowest proportion of 
infection in Yorkshire with a prevalence of 2.09%.  

 There had been a peak in hospitalisations on 1 April 2022 
which had decreased slowly and steadily.  

 As of 17 May there was 38 patients with Covid in general 
beds and one in ITU. 

 Regarding the long term impact of Covid, the Situational 
Awareness Explorer Post-Acute Covid-19 model currently 
predicted that in York, in the two month period 1 May 2022 
TO 30 June 2022, there would be 975 new cases of post-
acute Covid, of which 185 will require services. 

 COVID was still circulating, as well as high levels of other 
circulating viruses and concerns around lower uptake of 
e.g. childhood and teenage immunisations. Standard 
infection, prevention and control measures still need to be 
emphasised. 

The wider and ongoing impacts of Covid on health and care 
were noted as follows:   

 High demands for health and social care, for example 
166,966 appointments fulfilled in primary care in March 2022 

 York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals Trust at OPEL 4 
(York) and OPEL 3 (Scarborough) 

 As of April 17,851 on an elective waiting list in York, 7,615 
waiting longer than 18 weeks, 1,199 waiting longer than a 
year and 60 waiting longer than 2 years 

 



The Chief Executive, York Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust noted that OPEL scores were consistent, and patient 
numbers for Covid were coming down (they were largely 
hospital for different conditions) with the challenge being on the 
recovery of elected activity. The Chair of the York Health and 
Care Collaborative & a PCN Clinical Director gave an update on 
primary care noting the biggest impacts were staff infection 
rates contributing to OPEL 4 and trying to catch up on 
preventative work. She asked for patience with the NHS.  
 
The Corporate Director, Adults and Integration and Head of 
Transformation noted that social care partners were working 
well and were looking at developing an OPEL system. She 
added that there had been workforce issues. She reported that 
that patients with dementia were like to stay in hospital 14-28 
days longer than those without. The Joint Consultant in Public 
Health noted that following the Board Teams workshop the 
previous week future drafts of the detail strategy would be 
brought to future meetings 
 
Resolved:  That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that Board members remain updated on 

the current situation regarding Covid-19 in York. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 
 


